Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: H. Buzzard, C. Snell
Assigned:  05/11/2016  Committee: 05/26/2016 Author:  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 15-16

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #17-15 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 — Mod. 8;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#17-15 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2016 — Mod. 8”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2016 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 11,443,565 for a total budget
authority of $ 676.674.228. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-17-15 (detail attached) $ 1,725,779

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 9.717.786
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 11,443,565

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #17-15 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by a decrease of $ 9,717,786 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 9.588.,465.

B. An increase in the Permanent Funds budget authority of $ 129,321.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 13™ day of June, 2016

Jge Byrd, Speaker 4
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Ffankie Hargis, Secre
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this

ATTEST:

i

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea
Joe Byrd Yea
David Walkingstick Yea
Don Garvin Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Absent
Bryan Warner Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea
Curtis Snell Yea

Lt"\

Ay

_1 = dayof Jdune

, 2016

Bill John aker Principal Chief

Cherokee Natlon

Harley Buzzard
Victoria Vazquez
Dick Lay

Buel Anglen
Keith Austin
Janees Taylor
Jack Baker
Wanda Hatfield

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Absent

Yea

Absent



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# by FY 2016 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
20-DOI - General 1] 3205120 AML Projects Maintenance Grant [New 19,840 19,8401 $ -
20-DOI - General Total $ 19,840 | $§ 19,840 | § N
40-DHHS-General 2| 3402600 Diabetes Grant LA 17-15 747,117 747,117 | $ -
3| 3402610 Diabetes Grant Health Ed LA 17-15 - -1 8 -
4| 3402830 Diabetes Program - Stilwell LA 17-15 30,220 30,2201 % -
5| 3402640 Diabetes Program - Sallisaw LA 17-15 13,207 13,207 | $ -
6] 3402650 Diabetes Program - Jay LA 17-15 16,870 16,8701 $ -
7] 3402660 Diabetes Program - Salina LA 17-15 27,748 27,7481 % -
8] 3402670 Diabetes Program - Nowata LA 17-15 6,515 65151 % -
9| 3402680 Diabetes Program - Muskogee LA 17-15 33,324 33,324 | $ -
10| 3402685 Diabetes Program - Vinita LA 17-15 17,323 17,3231 % _
11] 3402695 Diabetes Program - Ochelata LA 17-15 3,293 32931% -
12] 3404100 Diabetes Special Grant LA 17-15 38,302 38,3021 8 -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 933,919 $ 933,919 | $ -
45-USDA 13] 3453540 Summer EBT for Children LA 17-15 (1,338) (1,338)} $ -
14| 3453550 Summer EBT Food LA 17-15 213,300 213,300 | $ -
15] 3454000 TERO USDA Forestry Dec. Grants 144,867 144,867 | $ -
16] 3454700 Safeguarding Natural Heritage New 42,000 42,000 $ -
45-USDA Total $ 398,829 | § 398,829 | $ -
62-EPA 17| 3622370 Superfund [LA 17-15 68,747 68,747 | § -
62-EPA Total $ 68,747 | $ 68,747 | $ -
75-Federal Other 18] 3756700 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative [New 151,382 151,382 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 151,382 | $ 151,382 1 § -
80-Oklahoma 191 3801110 OAG VOCA LA 17-15 118,062 118,062 | $ -
20{ 3802300 MPOWER OSDH LA 17-15 15,000 15,000 | $ -
80-Oklahoma Toftal $ 133,062 | $ 133,062 | $ -
85-Private 21| 3855200 Red Star Target |New 20,000 20,000 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 20,000 | $ 20,0001 $ -
Grand Total $ 1,725,779 1% 17257791 % -

Printed: 5/11/2016 10:58 AM

Operating Grants - Reporting Only

FS_(May )_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2016 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # Amend.

by FY 2016 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA {o Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010080 Grant Development for CNB New 100,000 100,000 | $ -
2| 1010296 Unappropriated Reserves Mod 7 6,552,413 6,330,966 | $ 221 447
3| 1010390 Special Projects LA 17-15 - 51,748 | $ (51,748)
4| 1010422 Jay Sewage System New 25,000 92,800 | § (67,800)
5| 1010431 Individual Water & Sewer LA 17-15 15,551 15,551 | $ -
6] 1010577 Community Cultural Outreach LA 17-15 - 105494 1% (1 05,494)
7] 1010900 Contract Health Servi Dividend LA 17-15 2,601,676 26016761 % -
8] 1011015 Substance Abuse Treatment LA 17-15 290,230 290,230 | $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 9,584,870 | § 9,588,465 |$  (3,595)
95-Permanent Funds | 9] 5951210 Skinner Family Living Trust [New 129,321 129,321 1% -
95-Permanent Funds Total $ 129,321 $ 129,321 | $ -
Grand Total $ 9,714,191 | § 9,717,786 | $ (3,595)

Printed: 5/11/2016 10:59 AM

Operating Mod #8 Request

FS_(May Mod 08)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




9102/1 L/G 8098y Apor

aunp-Aeyy 1senbal g-poy deg @ g-pow 1odo yim 6eY1g

0£0'967°396  $ IejoL puei9
deg engemuind 749128 L6¢ (s1-91-v7) [eyide)
sado smpewng  QzZ'w19'929 ¢ (Si-21v) Bunesedo
0,0°96%'896 $ s,poy Buipuad uaye [ejo L Zr8‘Le8‘16e $ leyde jejor
[ounoD 91/S0 000°0L bey /# po 1odO 493 92/S0 005°6Z) €# PO [ejde)
[ounod | L/#0 000°000°0.} Z# PO [ended
%939 92/S0 00S°6C1 bey ¢# pon dey [lPUNoD 91/20 €2¥'Sve'T L# PO |eyded
493 92/S0 982°/L1°6 bay g# po 1odO 616'9v¥'6LL  $ SL-9L-v1
NOILVITIONOO3Y 1TVLIdVO
s)sanbay jueis) UON
LL'E $ ¥8.°8£9'866  $ 168'GE9'8E $ 899°0£S°L€ $ <S9z'cli'ee8 8G6'Zv9'866  $ 158'6£9'802  $ L0.'900°0S. |ejoy
0 865677681 290°268'c 0 9€6°109'G81 865°C6V'681 290°2rL'8LL 9eG°16.°01 2inog Buipun spefoid [ended
0 000°059°C 0 0 000°059°C 000'0S9°C 000°059°2 0 921n0g Bulpun4 821A18S 199(
0 266°€6C 0 L6761 L0L'v.Z 265°€62 000°L) 26592 821n0g Buipuny Joyo
0 256'vee'e 0 9e8'Ge 91.2'88¢'¢c z66'vee'e 99¥'¥¥0°C 980'08Z°} 80Inog Buipun espidisjug
0 06£°2SS' Y 0 0 06£°2SS' v 06€°2SS'Y 0 06£2SS'v 1s Buipund [0od aseaT |eusu|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921n0g Buipun4 [0od abull4
0 781°00%'9% 0 0 781°00%'9% ¥81°00%7'9% 007‘8€€ 78219091 215 Bulpuny jood 1809 aulpu|
0 966°0€8 0 8L1'c9 8€8°29/ 956°0€8 111902 Y8729 90In0g Bulpuny sjeAld
0 v66°Ch') 0 6.2°LL1L GLLLEEL 766°Chi’L 0 v66°ChyL 821G Buipun4 ewoyep|Q Jo sjels
0 €07'000°9 zLe'ee9’l 8L2'8/1L €2£'88L'y €0¥°000'9 680°8E 71€296°G 82In0g Bulpun4 Jayi0 [e1epa]
0 656'22SCL 0 685626 7,£°€65°L1 656°22SClL 0 656°22SCh @a.Inog Buipun4 Joqe jo ydeg
0 0.6€L1°C 0 Geeore GET'e/8'L 0.G°€LLC 0 0.G°€LLC @aInog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 021G Buipun spasoo.id BuisnoH
0 121°€02 vy YSL9LLL £6€'677L°lL 08G°LL8'L¥ 121'€0C vy 16/'622'|L 0L£'€.6°CY @aInog Buipungd anH
0 €66'601°1 0 80Z°16 G8.'8L0°L €66°60L°1 166°€9 9¢0'9¥0°} 9215 Buipung uopeonp3 jo 1deq
0 08¢e'812'02 0 L21°8L2 6020’6l 08€'8lz'0e G80°818 S62°007'61 92inog Buipung yasn
0 062'€66°8¢ 0 795'681°¢ 9z/.'c08'Ge 062°c66 '8¢ 6€.'01LS 1668y 8¢ 92In0g Buipun4 |eseuss SHHA
0 000°‘0¥ 000°S 0 000°se 000°0% 0 000°0¥ 90.g Buipuny Areuoyeiosiq SHI
0 88/'zcee 0 86¢'.LE 06¥'G82 88/°zze 0 88/°cze 21g Bulpun4 oo A0D J|8S SHI
0 098'GLS'Y 0 12v'86C eey'LLe'y 098°GLS'Y 0 098'GLS'Y 2Ig Bulpuny H3 L A0D Jj8S SHI
0 6.7'728'86¢ 000'059°¢ 869'GG.°L¢ 18L'8LY' V1T 6.¥'728°862 0 6.v'¥28'86¢ 1S Buipun4 yjesH A0S Jl8S SHI
0 18Z'€LE6) 0 158618 vZr'eei sl 18Z'cLe6L 0 18z'eLe6l @ainog Buipund //#-2011d 104
0 996'6G2'G9 £78'66 620802 76025679 996'652'G9 0 996'652'G9 IS pu4 uopeuodsuel] jo 1dsQ
0 Z15'65¢2°01 102'02 z6L°LEL 615°20L°01 zLs'esziol 0 zLs'egziol 215 Buipung speoy A09 J|as |0d
0 60087671 68G°LY Lrr'cLe’) 616°€6G'CL 600876 7L 009°6. 607°898'v| 22In0g Bulpun4 A0S §8S |0Q
0 590°‘0eC'clL 0 6€LceL 926°20S°CL §90°'0€z'cl 000°0S8 G90'08€Cl 92Inog Buipung [e18ues) |00
0 00€‘0L 0 0 0og‘ol 00€0L 0 00€‘0) 92In0g Buipung pun4 jusueuiad
0 06S°L.¥'Ge GG/.'¥88°L LEG 0SS 0€2r0'ee 06S°LLv'Ge Z81°G/6 801'20G'vC 9215 Buipun4 xeJ eoiys/ Jolop
0 €20'6L1°L2 LG Y6 L LvG'6LlL 126°,G0'61 €z0'6lL'Le geo‘ele'sl 866°G06'8 9013 Bulpung xe] s|en4 ojop
V1€ €26°291°G01 vZy' L6261 11288y 282'880°18 169°'121'S01 8/£'658'1L 6LEZLECOL 92Inog Bulpung papun Ajjequ |
13N [ INQO sivjsuel] -dx3 a1puy dx3 19011 |elol uj siajsuel) SONUAADY 921nog buipung
saanjipuadxsy senuanay

910C ¥VIA TVISId ¥Oo4

139dn4g IAISNIHIHHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 05/12/2016
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #8 — T otal $ 11 ,443 ,565

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
20 — DOI General 1 — New award $ 19,840
40 — DHHS General 11 — Carryover reconciliation / revised awards 933,919
45-U.S.DA. 4 — Carryover reconciliation / revised & new awards 398,829
62 — EPA 1 — Carryover reconciliation / revised award 68,747
75 — Federal Other 1 - New award 151,382
80 — Oklahoma 2 — Carryover reconciliation / revised awards 133,062
85 — Private 1—New 20.000

TOTAL GRANTS $ 1725779

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,686,072 included $1,760,388 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $925,684 in Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants).

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 925,684
Used: 3552700 — NAHASDA - Housing Rehab (267,000) April Reporting
3453451 — U.S.D.A. — Food Distribution Other ( 36,261) April Reporting

Balance Available $ 622,423

B. MOD #8 Request - (9 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 9,717,786

1. Grant Development for CNB — 1010080 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $100,000 to provide grant development services for Cherokee Nation Businesses (CNB). Funding is
provided from CNB through a memorandum of understanding (MOU).

2. Unappropriated Reserves — 1010296 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $6,330,966 that is placed in Reserved by Appropriation to bring the total in this very
important account to $8,415,962. There is additional $6,552,413 carryover revenue brought in with the
final audit number with $221,447 flowing out to cover budgets in items 3, 4, and 6. We have been carrying




$3,774 in unappropriated revenue since the original comprehensive budget. $179 of this amount is used in
this month’s capital mod and $3,595 is used to balance out the budgets for items 3, 4, and 6.

Special Projects — 1010390 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $51,748 to add a position for a customer service rep. The new budget expenditure total is
$233,620.

Jay Sewage System — 1010422 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$92,800 for a sewer extension project at the Jay Industrial Park. A grant has been applied for that will most
likely be received; however, due to time constraints for a business opening the sewer project needs to be
started immediately. Matching funds from the City of Jay and CNB total $25,000 so the next expenditure is
$67,800. These funds will be reimbursed if the grant is received. See the attached budget narrative for
additional details.

Individual Water & Sewer — 1010431 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $15,551 for contract services that is funded from the sale of equipment. The new budget
expenditure total is $555,397.

Community Cultural Outreach — 1010577 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $105,494 mainly for travel and printing costs. The new budget expenditure
total is $408,489.

Contract Health Service Dividend — 1010900 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,601,676 for fund balance reserved carryover from fiscal year 2015. The
new budget expenditure total is $8,851,676.

Substance Abuse Treatment — 1011015 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $290,230 for fund balance reserved carryover from fiscal year 2015. The new
budget expenditure total is $546,391.

Skinner Family Living Trust — 5951210 — Permanent Fund: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $129,321 for transfer to the capital budget John A. Ketcher Youth Shelter Repair. See the
budget narrative attached to this budget as well as the capital mod budget and narrative for details.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

( Zody ée CPA, CIA. CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell;

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



CHEROKEE

NATION - FY2016 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1

Budget Period: 1070172015 - 0873072016 Budgef Preparer Phone: 918-453-5303
Contract Period: Name: | Tanya Johnson
Contract Number: Accounting Unit Director/Manager Phone: 918.455-53038 ]
Accounting Fund: 1-General Fund Name: ] Tanya Johnson

Funding Source; __[01-Cherokee Nation Executive Director Phone: 918-207-3902

AU Description: Grant Development For CNB Name: ] Lacey Horny

Accounting Unit. 1010080 1st Person Responsible

Place IDC Rate in Partf 4 Below Employee # 108728

Date/Time Printed: 03-May-16

12:43 PM

B ST

PART-2
Staffing Summary:

Notes: New Budgst - CN/CNB MOU for Grant Development Services,

MU T

FY 2016 ORIG REQUEST FY 2015 BUDGET

Incr\ (Decr)

NR 4AD4NNRA 48 Aa e

# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalents: e T TR 1.00 lll|l [T 0.00 1.00
# of Regular Part-Time Employee Equivalents: T T s i T ~
# of Temp. Full-Time Employee Equivalents: I 1![ IH H!l lll\llil!l T AR llllll C
# of Temp, Part-Time Employee Equivalents: M TSR N
# of Other Employee Equivalents: il llllllllllllllllllllllllHI]NHIH 1l mmmmﬂmmﬂ_ T AT !HHIIH T
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS ] T - 1.00
PART-3
Revenues: (Show as positive #) Account # incr\ (Decr)
Other Income 499000 l IHI!H ll II [T $100,000 I lll !I l 1L I!Hl $018 100,000
Please enter a valid account number - >>> [T T .
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! LS AT HHIHHI NIHIHIHMI L A IIH IHNH IHH IHHHHHI IlIl!llllillllllllll!lllllll!ll! II IHHIIHH!IHIIII! IHII[II
Total Revenues IS 100,000 | 100,000
PART-4 | Subject to IDC ? | Subject to IDC 7 ]
Expendiiures: Account 7 NO NO T
DO NOT COPY TG, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! T II[HlllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIII MlHIIHIH!IHMIHIHIIHII T IIHIUIHI%HlllllllllillllllllllIll!l I lllllllmlllllllilllll!l!llllll}IIIIIIIIIIINHI!IIIlmmllm‘
Salaries & wages $37,008 37.008
Fringe benefits 510000 $12,212 12,212
Staff development & iraining 620000 $4,500 4,500
Travel-stait 6300600 $3,500 3500
Contract services >=$5K 650000 $15,000 15.000
Supplies 680000 $5,785 5788
Equipment < $5K 680070 $4,500 4,500
Direct billed: telephone expense 690080 $750 750
Direct billed: printing/copying 690130 $1,500 1500
Direct billed; space cost 700080 $4,500 4.500
Employee mileage reimbursement 720040 $400
Please enter a valid account number - >>>
Please enter a valid account number - >>>
DO ROT COPY 10, COPY BELOW, OR REMIOVE THIS LINE! I
Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC TR $ 15,000 JHIEMITHANAAIT
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC $ 74,653 I _s -
Indirect Cost Rate (If blank or zero, must explain in Notes above) A3.86% | HMmumummmmm 15.13%
Indirect Cost Allocation 970000 $ 10,347 A mmmm s JALAL
Total Expenditures TR 100,000 HllllllIllllHIIIIIHHIIHHH
[Revenues OVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures hmnuunmw o L
Transfers ImMQut - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)
Operating Transfers IN I
Other financing sources 900000 W ST | 8 N
Cash in:_tribally required 900010 R M 5
SIS —
Cash in:_motor fuel tax 900040 HREHA A I | N
Cash in:_vehicle tax 900050 JHIANI Hm E—
Cash in: interprogram contract 900060 HRIHAnR R | § N
Cash in: debt service 900070 I AT MRS g l___*_%__\\_
Operating Transfers OUT 1
Other financing uses 800001 ST T T $ N
Cash out: tribally required 900011 SR MR -
Cash out: grant required 900021 TR TR s
Cash oul:_motor fuel tax 900041 HHITINR R HAHR EN—
Cash out:_vehicle tax 900051 IR SR R
Cash out:interprogram contract 900061 TR IR ER
Cash out: debt service 500071 TR e S N
Transfers In\Out - Net S . S T —
Take to Narrative ==> THTT T 100,000 llHHHI!HHHIlHMlIH!IH]I' $ o
Excess\(Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers | | $ - Him il s -Ts ‘;




